
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 5TH AUGUST 2019
AT 6.00 P.M.

 PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.   

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas

Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates.

Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.



- 2 -

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 1st July 2019 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting) 

5. 19/00028/FUL - Erection of 17 units (B1c Light Industry) comprising of 4 
blocks with associated service yards and parking areas - Plot 3B Buntsford 
Drive, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3DX - Mr. D. Clark (Pages 7 - 18)

6. 19/00459/FUL - Change of use from Dwelling (C3) to new Independent School 
(D1) - Lokrum, Copyholt Lane, Redditch, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 
3AY - A. Chalmers (Pages 19 - 26)

7. 19/00477/FUL - Proposed new dwelling house rear of No. 34 on site of extant 
permission for residential development - 34 Lickey Square, Lickey, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8HB - Mr. R. McAlindon (Pages 27 - 40)

8. 19/00501/FUL - New build scheme two detached dwellings - Site Adjacent to 
73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1BS - 
Access Homes LLP c/o Agent Cross & Craig Associates (Pages 41 - 52)

9. 19/00604/FUL - Single storey rear extension - 7 Station Drive, Hagley, 
Stourbridge, Worcestershire, DY9 0NX - Mr. Sheppard (Pages 53 - 56)

10. 19/00624/FUL - Erection of factory extension with 2 storey office block (B1, B2 
or B8 use) - 23 Aston Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3EX - Mr. K. 
Williams (Pages 57 - 64)

11. 19/00713/FUL - Extend existing dropped kerb by 3m along the front of 
property in order to allow wider driveway access- 385 Stourbridge Road, 
Catshill, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 9LG - Mr. A. Dane (Pages 65 - 68)

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting 

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

26th July 2019



- 3 -

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Information for Members of the Public

The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  -
[...]
owing are 
regarded as the standard background papers:-
Policies contained within the Local Plan below, and Planning Policy 
Statements, specifically referred to as follows:-

BDP - Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030
SPG - Supplementary Policy Guidance
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG - National Planning Practice Guidance

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report.



- 7 -

Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 
correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments).

Further information

If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Pauline Ross, 
Democratic Services Officer, at p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or 
telephone (01527) 881406  



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee
1st July 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 1ST JULY 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, C.A. Hotham 
(substituting for Cllr. S. J. Baxter), J. E. King, P. M. McDonald, 
C. J. Spencer (substituting for Cllr A. J. B. Beaumont) and P.L. Thomas

Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Miss. E. Farmer, Mr. P. Lester, 
Miss. C Wood, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways Authority) and 
Mrs. P. Ross

13/19  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. J. Baxter and 
A. J. B. Beaumont, with Councillor C. A. Hotham present as substitute 
for Councillor S. J. Baxter and Councillor C. J. Spencer present as 
substitute for Councillor A. J. B. Beaumont.

14/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

15/19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3rd June 
2019 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 3rd June 2019, be approved as a correct record.

16/19  UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING)

The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read 
the updates which had been published and circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.  

17/19  19/00220/FUL - DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 11 
DWELLINGS, WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, BIN STORAGE - 
BURCOT GARDEN CENTRE, 354 ALCESTER ROAD, BURCOT, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 1PW - MR. M. RICHARDSON

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee
1st July 2019

2

Officers reported on additional information had been received from 
NHS/Medical Infrastructure Contributions with regard to the proposed 
development and the likely impact on the services of 1 GP practice and 
further representations objecting to the proposal, from Burcot Village 
Hall Committee and neighbours; as detailed in the published Update 
Report, copies of which were provided to Members and the public 
gallery prior to the commencement of the meeting.

Officers also drew Members’ attention to the amended 
Recommendation, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Members and the public gallery prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Officers reported that the application sought full planning permission to 
demolish all existing buildings and structures and to redevelop the site 
for a residential scheme of 11 dwellings.  The application proposed 8 
market dwellings and 3 affordable dwelling
[...]
would still be 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and would still have a 
modest impact on Green Belt openness.

At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. R. Lydon, the Applicant addressed 
the Committee in support of the Application.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Having considered the Application 
and the information as detailed in the appeal papers, Members were of 
the view that the proposal would be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt and that no very special circumstances had been put 
forward.  

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reason set out 
on pages 48 and 49 of the main agenda report.

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m.

Chairman

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mr Douglas 
Clark 

Erection of 17 units (B1c Light Industry) 
comprising of 4 blocks with associated 
service yards and parking areas. 
 
Plot 3B , Buntsford Drive, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire,  B60 3DX 

07.08.2019 19/00028/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted.  
 
Consultations 
  
North Worcestershire Water Management  
No objection is raised subject to a pre-commencement condition requiring a site drainage 
strategy.  
  
North Worcestershire Economic Development And Regeneration  
We are very supportive of the proposal, which will see an allocated employment site that 
has been vacant for a considerable amount of time, provide new 'start-up' units.  There is 
a real shortage of this type of industrial unit within the Worcestershire area. Clearly, the 
proposed development will help to meet these two key aims identified and adopted by the 
Council. 
 
Overall, we are very pleased to see
[...]
 Approved 14.03.2000 
 
 

B/1996/0219 
 
 

Alterations and extension to existing 
dwelling. (as amended by plans 
received 09/05/96). 

 Approved 16.05.1996 
 
 

 
B/19955/1990 
 
 

Extend garage, construct pitched roof 
over with additional bedroom in roof 
space. 

Approved  10.12.1990 
 
 

  
  
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 19/00459/FUL 

  
Assessment of Proposal 
Site 
The site is a detached dormer bungalow located off Copyholt Lane. The bungalow has 
been extended over the years and has an in/out access arrangement onto Copyholt 
Lane. A detached building is located at the rear of the bungalow and used as a home 
office. A stable building and paddock area also exists at the rear. Access from the drive 
serves these two buildings and is currently in the form of a loop around the site.  
 
Proposal 
Permission is sought to convert the whole of existing bungalow to a non-residential 
independent school (Use Class: D1).  The school is intended for children with autism. A 
total of 18 children would be educated at the site. Three main classrooms would be 
provided, two in the bungalow and a third in the home office. Other rooms within the 
bungalow would be used for kitchen/dining facilities, reception, multi-purpose 
rooms/individual study.  
 
The school would operate 07:30- 17:00 Monday to Friday, with 8 full time staff and 2 part 
time employees. The school would include outdoor activities. The stables building would 
be used for cycle storage/ outdoor learning/sports. 
 
The grassed garden area at the front and side of the bungalow would be removed and 
replaced with hardstanding to be used as a car parking area for a mini bus and general 
car / cycle/ motor bike parking with an electric charging point.   
 
Green Belt 
The new school would be in a rural environment within the Green Belt in the Bromsgrove 
District Plan, which is remote from settlements and towns where the majority of pupil and 
staff would reside.  
 
Under paragraph 146 
[...]
ept available for the parking 
of bicycles only. 

 
Reason: To comply with the Council’s parking standards 
 

12. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied until a refuse 
and bin collection facilities shall be constructed in accordance with details 
first submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
 Reason To ensure an appropriate bin collection area is installed in the 

interest of visual amenity and highway safety. 
 

 
Case officer – David Edmonds.   David.Edmonds@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Access Homes 
LLP c/o Agent 
Cross & Craig 
Associates  

New build scheme two detached dwellings. 
 
Site Adjacent To 73 Linthurst Newtown, 
Blackwell, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, 
B60 1BS  

07.06.2019 19/00501/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That subject to: 
 
(a) The receipt of satisfactory amended plans relating to the design and scale of the 

development; 
(b)  The satisfactory views of the Conservation Officer 
 
Planning permission be Granted 
 
Consultations 
  
Lickey And Blackwell Parish Council Consulted 20.05.2019 
Objection: 

 The land concerned is currently Green Belt 

 Harm to RSPB amber and red bird species 

 It is a site with many TPO trees that would be at risk from any development 

 Would require access onto a dangerous site on the road where visibility is restricted 
by parked cars and a bend. 

 The two large properties proposed do not meet our housing needs 

 The dwelling are of virtually identical design, not in keeping with our emerging 
neighbourhood plan policy H2 on housing mix and BD2 encouraging high quality 
design 

  
Highways - Bromsgrove Consulted 20.05.2019 
No objection subject to Conditi
[...]
apter 9 of the NPPF 

    
 
 
Case Officer: Steven Edden: Tel: 01527 548474  
Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 68

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1st July 2019
	Minutes

	5 19/00028/FUL - Erection of 17 units (B1c Light Industry) comprising of 4 blocks with associated service yards and parking areas - Plot 3B Buntsford Drive, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3DX - Mr. D. Clark
	6 19/00459/FUL - Change of use from Dwelling (C3) to new Independent School (D1) - Lokrum, Copyholt Lane, Redditch, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3AY - A. Chalmers
	7 19/00477/FUL - Proposed new dwelling house rear of No. 34 on site of extant permission for residential development - 34 Lickey Square, Lickey, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8HB - Mr. R. McAlindon
	8 19/00501/FUL - New build scheme two detached dwellings - Site Adjacent to 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1BS - Access Homes LLP c/o Agent Cross & Craig Associates
	9 19/00604/FUL - Single storey rear extension - 7 Station Drive, Hagley, Stourbridge, Worcestershire, DY9 0NX - Mr. Sheppard
	10 19/00624/FUL - Erection of factory extension with 2 storey office block (B1, B2 or B8 use) - 23 Aston Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3EX - Mr. K. Williams
	11 19/00713/FUL - Extend existing dropped kerb by 3m along the front of property in order to allow wider driveway access- 385 Stourbridge Road, Catshill, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 9LG - Mr. A. Dane





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
5th August 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5TH AUGUST 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb

Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Ms. R. Brown, 
Mr. D. Edmonds, Ms. E. Farmer, Ms. C. Gilbert, Ms S. Williams, Mr. S. 
Agimal (Worcestershire Highways Authority) and Mrs. P. Ross

The Chairman announced that with regard to Planning Application 
19/00459/FUL – Lokrum, Copyholt Lane, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, 
B60 3AY; it had been suggested that the MP for Bromsgrove, Sajid 
Javid had written to the Planning Committee Chairman and the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning.  The Chairman stated that he had not received any 
such letter.

20/19  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. J. Baxter, A. B. 
L. English and S. G. Hession; with Councillor C. A. Hotham present as 
substitute for Councillor A. B. L. English and Councillor S. A. Webb 
present as substitute for Councillor S. G. Hession.

21/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor J. E. King declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
relation to Agenda Item 7 (Application 19/00477/FUL) – Rear 34 Lickey 
Square, Lickey, Birmingham, B45 8HB) and Agenda item 8 (Application 
19/00501/FUL) – Site Adjacent To 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1BS and that she would withdraw 
from the meeting room during the consideration of both items.   

Councillor King withdrew from the meeting room prior to the 
consideration of both items and took no part in the Committee’s 
consideration or voting on the matters.

Councillor M. Glass declared in relation to Agenda Item 6 (Application 
19/00459/FUL) – Lokrum, Copyholt Lane, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, 
B60 3AY, in that he had a predetermined view on the matter and would 
be withdrawing to the public gallery to speak on this item as Ward 
Councillor under the Council’s public speaking rules.  



Planning Committee
5th August 2019

2

Following the conclusion of public speaking, Councillor Glass remained 
in the public gallery for the duration of the Committee’s debate and took 
no part in the Committee’s consideration nor voting on the matter.

C. A. Hotham declared in relation to Agenda item 7 (Application 
19/00477/FUL) – Rear 34 Lickey Square, Lickey, Birmingham, B45 8HB. 
Having advised that, he had not commented on the Application, 
Councillor Hotham participated and voted on the matter.

P.L. Thomas declared in relation to Agenda Item 6 (Application 
19/00459/FUL) – Lokrum, Copyholt Lane, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, 
B60 3AY, in that he sat on the local governing body for Rigby Hall 
Special School.  Having advised that, he had not commented on the 
Application, Councillor Thomas participated and voted on the matter.

Councillor S. A. Webb declared in relation to Agenda item 7 (Application 
19/00477/FUL) – Rear 34 Lickey Square, Lickey, Birmingham, B45 8HB.  
Having advised that, she had not commented on the Application, 
Councillor Webb participated and voted on the matter.

Councillor S. A. Webb also declared in relation to Agenda Item 11 
(Application 19/00713/FUL) – 385 Stourbridge Road, Catshill, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 9LG, in that she had a predetermined 
view on the matter and would be withdrawing to the public gallery to 
speak on this item as Ward Councillor under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  

Following the conclusion of public speaking, Councillor Webb remained 
in the public gallery for the duration of the Committee’s debate and took 
no part in the Committee’s consideration nor voting on the matter.

22/19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1st July 
2019 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 1st July 2019, be approved as a correct record.

23/19  UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING)

The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read 
the updates which had been published and circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.  

24/19  19/00459/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (C3) TO NEW 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL (D1) - LOKRUM, COPYHOLT LANE, 
REDDITCH, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 3AY - A. 
CHALMERS



Planning Committee
5th August 2019

3

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor M. Glass, Ward 
Member.  

Officers reported that revised plans had been submitted (30.7.19) 
showing the car park provision (10 car spaces) and a dropping off bay to 
be relocated at the rear of the bungalow, and the comments received 
from County Highways in respect of the revised plans.  Five additional 
letters of support had been submitted stating the need for the facility.  A 
letter of comment stating that the land was not fit for purpose due to the 
location and an additional support letter from RCA Regeneration Limited, 
on behalf of the Applicant and summarised by Officers; as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee 
Members and the public prior to the commencement of the meeting.

Officers drew Members’ attention to page 22 of the main agenda report, 
which detailed that permission was being sought to convert the whole of 
the existing bungalow to a non-residential independent school. The 
school was intended for children with autism.  A total of 18 children 
would be educated at the site.  Three main classrooms would be 
provided, two in the bungalow and a third in the home office.  Other 
rooms within the bungalow would be used for kitchen/dining facilities, 
reception and multi-purpose rooms/individual study.

The school would operate between 07:30 hrs to 17:00 hrs Monday to 
Friday, with 8 full time staff and 2 part time employees.

Officers highlighted that there were 3 dimensions of sustainable 
development to be considered, ‘Economic, Social and Environmental’, 
as detailed on pages 24 and 25 of the main agenda report.

Officers highlighted that there was a lot of interest in the application, 
generating 135 letters of support.  However, some of the letters of 
support were not necessarily from residents in the locality; their letters 
clearly supported the need for such a facility, but they may not be 
personally familiar with the site and its environs.   

The new school would be in a rural environment within the Green Belt in 
the Bromsgrove District Plan, which was remote from settlements and 
towns where the majority of pupil and staff would reside.

The site was located outside of any existing settlement and did not have 
good transport links to the surrounding settlements.  County Highways 
had raised objections to the proposal, as detailed on page 25 of the 
main agenda report.

Whilst Officers fully appreciated that there was a need for this facility for 
children in the Bromsgrove area, the application was considered to be 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt.  



Planning Committee
5th August 2019

4

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. A. Snelgrove (on behalf of Mrs. 
Tolley and Mrs. Till) addressed the Committee in objection to the 
Application.  Ms. A. Chalmers, the Applicant and Ms. L. Chance, 
Headteacher, addressed the Committee.  Councillor M. Glass, in whose 
Ward the Site was located also addressed the Committee.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Members commented that they 
had attended the site visit and were impressed with how calm and still 
the surroundings were and the attractiveness of the environment.

Whilst Members fully understood and appreciated that Officers were 
following planning guidance and legislation; they did however debate as 
to who would be affected by the harm to openness in the Green Belt and 
its unsustainable location, other than the staff and pupils.  The Applicant 
had offered the provision of a mini bus, which, in Members opinion 
would make it somewhat sustainable.  The location was, as highlighted 
by the Applicant and Headteacher, a learning environment more 
conducive to learning for pupils with autism.

Members further debated the concerns raised with regard to the extent 
of hard surface for the car park.  Members were mindful that the 
Applicant had submitted revised plans which showed that the car 
parking provision (10 car spaces) and a dropping off bay had been 
relocated to the rear of the bungalow.  Members commented that the 
revised plans showed only a limited amount of parking provision and 
Members were aware of other special schools within the District that had 
reinforced grass parking areas.

Having considered the Officer’s report, the information provided by the 
public speakers, Members were of the view that there was a need for 
such a provision, which offered a calm and rural environment for children 
with autism; and the surfacing for the car-parking area could remain soft 
in appearance by the use of a reinforced membrane.  Members 
considered these matters constituted very special circumstances to 
outweigh the harm that would be caused to the openness of the Green 
Belt.  Members considered the concern over the geographic location of 
the site in terms of sustainability could be adequately mitigated by the 
use of a mini-bus for pupils.  Members were therefore minded to 
approve the application.

Members further debated the matter of the use of the dwelling and that a 
condition be imposed that permission be granted to the Applicant only, 
and that should the operation of the site as a school cease, that the 
dwelling to be restored to a residential use; the provision of a mini-bus 
for pupils to serve the development from the outset, together with any 
other relevant conditions and informatives as required. 

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to relevant 
Conditions and Informatives as appropriate:



Planning Committee
5th August 2019

5

25/19  19/00028/FUL - ERECTION OF 17 UNITS (B1C LIGHT INDUSTRY) 
COMPRISING OF 4 BLOCKS WITH ASSOCIATED SERVICE YARDS 
AND PARKING AREAS - PLOT 3B BUNTSFORD DRIVE, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 3DX - MR. D. CLARK

Officers reported that the Application site was located within the 
Buntsford Hill Business Park which had been allocated as Designated 
Employment Land within the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030; the 
site also bounds onto the Green Belt.  To the south west of the site there 
were two Listed Buildings, Tan House Farm a Grade II listed farmhouse 
and to the west a Grade II listed barn.

Officers drew Members’ attention to page 14, paragraph 7.8 of the main 
agenda report; in regard to the reasons as to why financial contributions 
towards highway improvements in the area had been removed from the 
recommendation from County Council’s, Highways Authority.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. M. Namih, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the Application. 

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Officers responded to the 
concerns raised by Members during the debate with regard to the 
financial viability of the proposed development and the viability 
assessment put forward by the Applicant.  
  
Having considered the Officer’s report, the speaker’s representation and 
additional clarification on highway matters from the County Council’s 
Highways Officer; Members were mindful that the application site was 
located within Designated Employment Land and therefore minded to 
approve the application.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives, as set out on pages 15 to 18 of the main 
agenda report.

26/19  19/00477/FUL - PROPOSED NEW DWELLING HOUSE REAR OF NO. 34 
ON SITE OF EXTANT PERMISSION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT - 34 LICKEY SQUARE, LICKEY, BIRMINGHAM, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 8HB - MR. R. MCALINDON

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor J. E. King, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that additional substantive comments to those in the 
Committee report had been received, as detailed in the published 
Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members 
and the public prior to the commencement of the meeting.



Planning Committee
5th August 2019

6

Officers drew Members’ attention to page 32 of the main agenda report, 
which detailed the ‘Relevant Planning History’.  

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. P. Ollis, addressed the Committee 
in objection to the Application.  Mr. D. Jones, the Applicant’s planning 
agent also addressed the Committee on behalf of the Applicant.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Officers responded to several 
questions from Members with regard to the separation distance between 
the proposed new dwelling and 17 The Badgers.

Officers further reported that the Tree Officer had not objected to the 
design of the amended application.  In conclusion, it was considered that 
any resultant development could be accommodated without 
unacceptably harming existing residential amenities and would 
accommodate an acceptable level of privacy and separation as detailed 
in the guidance within the High Quality SPD.

Having considered the Officer’s report, the information provided by the 
public speakers; and clarification from Officers with regard to the 
separation distance, Members were minded to approve the application.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions, as set out on pages 37 to 39 of the main agenda report.

27/19  19/00501/FUL - NEW BUILD SCHEME TWO DETACHED DWELLINGS - 
SITE ADJACENT TO 73 LINTHURST NEWTOWN, BLACKWELL, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 1BS - ACCESS HOMES LLP 
C/O AGENT CROSS & CRAIG ASSOCIATES

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor J. E. King, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that, the Conservation Officer had confirmed that the 
revised plans, as submitted by the Applicant, had addressed her initial 
concerns, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which 
were provided to Committee Members and the public prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Officers further reported that the application site was located on land 
between No’s 67 and 73 Linthurst Newton, and that the site fell within 
the Green Belt.  The mature tree belt within the carriageway of Linthurst 
Newtown, were protected under Bromsgrove District Tree Preservation 
Order (11) 2017 as Group (1) and T5.

Officers drew Members’ attention to pages 4 and 45 of the main agenda 
pack ‘Housing Land Supply’ and ‘Heritage & Design Issues’.



Planning Committee
5th August 2019

7

The proposal had been thoroughly assessed by Worcestershire County 
Council, Highways, who had concluded that there would not be an 
unacceptable impact arising from the development subject to a number 
of conditions, as detailed on page 46 of the main agenda report.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. D. Middleton, Access Homes LLP, 
addressed the Committee.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  

Having considered the Officer’s report, the information provided by the 
public speaker, Members were minded to approve the application.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to;

a) the receipt of satisfactory amended plans relating to the design and 
scale of the development;

b) the satisfactory views of the Conservation Officer;

c) the Conditions 1 to 16, as set out on pages 48 to 51 of the main 
agenda report;  

with the following additional condition:

d) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 
Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no development included 
within Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A, B, C, D, E and F and Part 2, 
Class A shall be carried out without the prior approval of the local 
planning authority to an application in that behalf.

28/19  19/00604/FUL - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION - 7 STATION 
DRIVE, HAGLEY, STOURBRIDGE, WORCESTERSHIRE, DY9 0NX - MR. 
SHEPPARD

This matter was withdrawn from the Agenda by Officers and was not 
discussed.

29/19  19/00624/FUL - ERECTION OF FACTORY EXTENSION WITH 2 STOREY 
OFFICE BLOCK (B1, B2 OR B8 USE) - 23 ASTON ROAD, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 3EX - MR. K. WILLIAMS

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee because it was a major planning application.

Officers reported that the Application was a resubmission of a previously 
approved development, as detailed on page 58 of the main agenda 
report.  The factory extension would be finished in silver profiled 



Planning Committee
5th August 2019

8

sheeting with blue flashings (walls) under a shadow pitch roof 
constructed from light grey profiled steel sheeting.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions, as set out on pages 60 to 63 of the main agenda report.

30/19  19/00713/FUL - EXTEND EXISTING DROPPED KERB BY 3M ALONG 
THE FRONT OF PROPERTY IN ORDER TO ALLOW WIDER DRIVEWAY 
ACCESS- 385 STOURBRIDGE ROAD, CATSHILL, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 9LG - MR. A. DANE

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor S. A. Webb, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that the Application was for an extension of the existing 
dropped kerb.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Dane, the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee. Councillor S. A. Webb, in whose Ward the Site was located 
also addressed the Committee.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Members sought clarification from 
the County Council’s Highway Officer with regard to the concerns raised.

In response to the Committee, the County Council’s Highways Officer 
stated that the Application had not included adequate turning facilities 
within the Application site.  Vehicles reversing from or onto the 
Stourbridge Road, which was a ‘B’ Class, classified road, would 
prejudice the safety and free flow of the moving traffic on the highway 
and the safety of pedestrians using the adjoining footpath.

Officers reiterated the comments made by the County Council’s 
Highways Officers, with regard to adequate turning facilities not being 
included within the Application and further informed the Committee that; 
full planning permission was required for a hardstanding greater than 5 
square meters in a non-porous material and with no provision for surface 
water to run-off into a porous area within the property boundary.
.
Members commented that, as detailed in the Application, the Applicant 
had failed to provide sufficient details and justification for the Application.  
Members were therefore minded to defer the Application in order for the 
County Council’s Highways Authority to provide additional clarification to 
the Applicant in respect of the Application. 

RESOLVED that the matter be deferred in order for the County Council’s 
Highway Authority to provide additional clarification to the Applicant in 
respect of the Application and that the Application be brought back to 
Committee in due course for consideration.



Planning Committee
5th August 2019

9

The meeting closed at 8.11 p.m.

Chairman


